

Title Suit No.293 of 2025
CNR No.WBCC01-002684-2025
Present: Ataur Rahman, Judge, Bench-IV
J.O. Code: WB00700

Order No.15
12.03.2026

The suit is posted for hearing of the application under Order 5 Rule 20 read with section 151 of the CPC dated 11.02.2026 filed by the plaintiff .

Plaintiff has filed hazira along with an application under Section 151 of CPC for extension of ad-interim injunction dated 21.02.2025.

Now, record is taken up for hearing of the application under Section 151 CPC filed on this day.

Heard. Considered and prayer for extension of ad-interim injunction dated 21.02.2025 is allowed and extended till next date.

Now, I taken up the application under Order 5 Rule 20 read with section 151 CPC filed by the plaintiff on 11.02.2026.

Heard the submission over the application.

It appears to me that the plaintiff has prayed for permission for service of summons by an advertisement in a daily news paper circulating in locality in which defendants have resided on the ground that the summon was issued upon the defendants through Court bailiff and also registered post with A/D to its last known address as mentioned in the plaint, but the Court bailiff did not serve this summons, but mentioned that the defendants have left the said registered office addresses since long back.

Perused the relevant provision of the law and considering the facts and circumstances of this case, I am of the view that this application is required to be allowed, otherwise, substantial justice will be delayed and ultimately justice will be defeated.

Accordingly, the application under Order 5 Rule 20 Read with section 151 of the CPC dated 11.02.2026 filed by the plaintiff is considered and allowed.

Plaintiff has also filed draft notice for publication. let the same be sent to the office for verification.

Fix **25.03.2026** for office report and further order.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Bench-IV
City Civil Court, Calcutta

Sd/-

Judge, Bench-IV
City Civil Court, Calcutta